leadership style and transformational leadership style as a predictor of organizational 

citizenship behavior (OCB). The study further examined the moderating role of 

leaders' emotional intelligence between leadership styles and OCB. Questionnaires 

were used to collect data from six hundred and eighteen (618) small and medium-

sized enterprises (SMEs) employees. For this study both simple random and 

convenient sampling were adopted in selecting respondents. Regression was used to 

test the hypotheses in the research model using IBM-statistical package for the social